

09-10761

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RALPH S. JANVEY,
Appellant

v.

JAMES R. ALGUIRE, et al.,
Appellees

Consolidated with
09-10765

RALPH S. JANVEY,
In his Capacity as Court-Appointed Receiver,
Appellant

v.

JIM LETSOS, et al.,
Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Dallas Division C.A. No. 3:09-CV-0724-N

BRIEF OF APPELLEE PAULA MARLIN

**Eugene N. Bulso, Jr. (No. 12005)
LEADER, BULSO, NOLAN &
BURNSTEIN, PLC
414 Union Street, Suite 1740
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
(615) 780-4110**

Attorneys for Appellee Paula Marlin

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RALPH S. JANVEY,

Appellant,

v.

Appeal No. 09-10761

JAMES R. ALGUIRE, et al.,

Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Receiver Misinterprets and Misapplies the
 Governing Law regarding Pro Rata Distribution of
 the Assets of a Ponzi Estate 6

 A. The Receiver’s own Fifth Circuit Precedent fails
 to Support his Position 8

 B. The Overwhelming Majority of Precedent Provides
 That, at Most, Innocent Ponzi Investors Must
 Disgorge only Payments Received in Excess of
 their Original Investment 10

 C. The Cases from Other Circuits cited by the
 Receiver Fail to Support his Arguments 14

 D. Mrs. Marlin had a Legitimate Claim to the
 Principal Repayments Received from SIB 18

 II. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Order 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Stephens,
875 F.2d 76 (4th Cir. 1989)15, 16

In re Bledsoe,
569 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2009)4

CFTC v. IBS, Inc.,
113 F.Supp.2d 830 (W.D.N.C. 2000).....8

CFTC v. Kinberlynn Creek Ranch,
276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002)8

Cunningham v. Brown,
265 U.S. 1 (1924).....6, 7, 9, 20

Donell v. Kowell,
533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)11, 12, 13, 19

F.T.C. v. Direct Marketing Concepts, Inc.,
Civ. No. 04-11136-GAO, --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2009 WL 2707554
(D. Mass. Aug. 13, 2009)4

Jobin v. McKay (In re Lake States Commodities, Inc.),
253 B.R. 866 (Bkrptcy. N.D. Ill. 2000)20

Mackenzie v. Barclay,
525 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2008)11, 12

In re Maryland Property Associates, Inc.,
309 Fed. Appx. 737 (4th Cir. Jan. 26, 2009)4

Merrill v. Abbott (In re Independent Clearing House Co.),
77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987).....21

Quilling v. 3D Marketing, LLC,
2007 WL 1058217 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2007)18

<i>Rafoth v. Bailey (In re Baker & Getty Financial Services, Inc.),</i> 88 B.R. 792 (Bkrptcy. N.D. Ohio 1988)	21
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann,</i> 56 F.3d 750 (7 th “Cir. 1995)	10, 11
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh,</i> 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>SEC v. Cherif,</i> 933 F.2d 403 (7 th Cir. 1998)	14, 21
<i>SEC v. Colello,</i> 139 F.3d 674 (9 th Cir. 1998)	8, 22
<i>SEC v. Egan,</i> 856 F.Supp. 401 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	8
<i>SEC v. Elfindepan, S.A.,</i> No. 1:00-cv-742, 2002 WL 31165146 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2002).....	8
<i>SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt, LLC,</i> 242 F.3d 325 (5 th Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>SEC v. George,</i> 426 F.3d 786 (6 th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.,</i> 226 Fed. Appx. 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	14, 15
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.,</i> 993 F.Supp. 324 (E.D. Pa. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Sender v. Buchanon,</i> 84 F.3d 1286 (10 th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>In re Slatkin,</i> 525 F.3d 805 (9 th Cir. 2008)	11, 12

Smith v. Suarez (In re IFS Financial Corp.),
2009 WL 2986928 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 9, 2009)..... 10-11

Soulé v. Alliot (In re Tiger Petroleum Co.),
319 B.R. 225 (Bkrtcy. N.D. Okla. 2004).....20

United States v. Durham,
86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996)9

Statutes

TEX. BUS & COM. CODE ANN. §§ 24.0013

TEX. BUS & COM. CODE ANN. §§ 24.005(a).....3

TEX. BUS & COM. CODE ANN. §§ 24.009(a).....3
